There also may be circumstances in which we would withhold from the record a respondent's identity, as allowable by law. If you wish us to withhold your name and/or address, you must state this prominently at the beginning of your comment. We will make all submissions from organizations or businesses, and from individuals identifying themselves as representatives or officials of organizations or businesses, available for public inspection in their entirety.

Dated: December 9, 2003.

Michael D. Snyder,

Deputy Director, Intermountain Region, National Park Service.

[FR Doc. 04–1879 Filed 1–28–04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-08-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Environmental Statements; Availability, etc: Saratoga National Historical Park, NY; Draft General Management Plan

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of availability.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 102 (2)(C) of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, the National Park Service announces the availability of the Draft General Management Plan / Draft Environmental Impact Statement (GMP/ EIS) for Saratoga National Historical Park, New York. Consistent with the park's mission, National Park Service policy, and other laws and regulations, the Draft GMP/EIS presents four alternatives to guide park management over the next 15 to 20 years. The alternatives incorporate various management prescriptions to ensure protection and public enjoyment of the park's resources. The report also evaluates potential environmental consequences of implementing the alternatives. Impact topics include cultural and natural resources, visitor experience, park operations, the socioeconomic environment, and impairment. Alternative D is the preferred alternative.

DATES: The Draft GMP/EIS will be on public review for 60 days from 1/2/04 through 3/1/04. Public meetings will be held during this period and will be publicized in local media outlets.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION OR TO REQUEST A COPY OF THE DOCUMENT CONTACT: Superintendent, Saratoga National Historical Park, 648 Route 32, Stillwater, NY 12170–1604 at telephone (518) 664–9821 or fax (518) 664–9830. Please submit comments to the Superintendent in writing at the above address or fax, or submit comments electronically to $sara_info@nps.gov$. After public and interagency review of the Draft GMP/EIS, comments will be considered, and a Final GMP/EIS, followed by a Record of Decision, will be prepared. The process is scheduled for completion in 2004.

Dated: December 2, 2003.

Robert W. McIntosh.

Associate Regional Director, Planning & Partnerships, Northeast Region.

[FR Doc. 04-1880 Filed 1-28-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-51-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Notice of Task Force Meeting

AGENCY: National Park Service, Jean Lafitte National Historical Park and Preserve.

ACTION: Notice of task force meeting.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. App.1, Section 10(a)(2), that a meeting of the Chalmette Battlefield Task Force Committee will be held at 3 p.m. at the following location and date:

DATES: Wednesday, March 3, 2004.

ADDRESSES: The Council Chambers
Meeting Room at the St. Bernard Parish
Government Complex, 8245 W. Judge
Perez Drive in Chalmette, LA 70042.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT: Ms. Geraldine Smith, Superintendent, Jean Lafitte National Historical Park and Preserve, 419 Decatur Street, New Orleans, LA 70130, (504) 589–3882, extension 137 or 108.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The purpose of the Chalmette Battlefield Task Force Committee is to advise the Secretary of the Interior on suggested improvements at the Chalmette Battlefield site within Jean Lafitte National Historical Park and Preserve. The members of the Task Force are as follows: Ms. Elizabeth McDougall, Ms. Faith Moran, Mr. Anthony A. Fernandez, Jr., Mr. Drew Heaphy, Mr. Alvin W. Guillot, Mrs. George W. Davis, Mr. Eric Cager, Mr. Paul V. Perez, Captain Bonnie Pepper Cook, Mr. Michael L. Fraering, Colonel John F. Pugh, Jr., and Geraldine Smith.

The matters to be discussed at this meeting will include a review of the public open houses and focus group meetings to be held in January 2004 with citizens, local cultural and

historical organizations, and governmental bodies to include Federal, State, and local entitities. The design team will present the main alternatives from the meetings. Future meeting dates for 2004 will be selected. This meeting will be open to the public, however, facilities and space for accommodating members of the public are limited. Any member of the public may file with the committee a written statement concerning the matters to be discussed. Written statements may also be submitted to the superintendent at the address above. Minutes of the meeting will be available at park headquarters for public inspection at 419 Decatur Street, New Orleans, Louisiana for public inspection approximately 4 weeks after the meeting and on the park Web site at http://www.nps.gov/ jela.htm.

Dated: January 8, 2004.

Patricia A. Hooks,

Acting Regional Director, Southeast Region. [FR Doc. 04–1881 Filed 1–28–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–E7–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Flight 93 National Memorial Advisory Commission

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of February 20, 2004 Meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice sets forth the date of the February 20, 2004 meeting of the Flight 93 Advisory Commission. **DATES:** The public meeting will be held on February 20, 2004 from 9 a.m. to 12

Location: The meeting will be held at the Flight 93 National Memorial office, 109 West Main Street, Newberry Building, Somerset, Pennsylvania, 15501.

Agenda:

Noon.

The February 20, 2004 meeting will consist of: (1) Opening of Meeting and Pledge of Allegiance; (2) Review and Approval of Minutes from November 14, 2003; (3) Reports from the Flight 93 Memorial Task Force Committees and the National Park Service Administration Committee, Lands/ Resource Assessment Committee, Memorial Ideas Planning Committee, Design Solicitation Committee, Fundraising Committee, Government Relations Committee, Public Relations Committee, Archives Committee, Temporary Memorial Management Committee, Family Memorial Committee, Families of Flight 93, Inc.,